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turn·key basis a Cnptiv.;: Pl)W<:r Plant along with accessories for Maharashrra Gas Cracker CompJex (MGCC). Bids have bt:en obtained for supply of Captive Power Plant under the International Bid Procedure of the World Bank for MGCC. A view is being taken for placement of order.

Allotment of Levy Sugar to
S ugarcanc Growers

923. SHRI V. SOBHANADREE-
SWARA RAO : Will the Minister or FOOD AND CJVIL SUPPLTES be pleased lo slate :

(a) whether the employee~ working in sugar factories are allotted levy sugar every month for their domestic requi rcrnent ;

(b) whether similar facility is proposed 10 be given to the cane growers who arc supplying cane to the factories ; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof '!

THE MINISTER
MENTAR Y AFFAIRS
QF FOOD AND' CIVJL
H.K.L. BHAGAT) : (a)

OF Pl\RLIA-
AND MINISTER
SUPPLIES (SHRI
Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c) Under the present riolicy of parliaJ control, levy sugar quota is :ii lolled to each State/Union Territory for distribution :.imongst the entire popularion which includes the cane growers.

..
Expan~ion of Public Distribution Network

924. SHRJMATI K1SHORI SINHA
Will the Minister of FOOD AND CJVlL SUPPUES be pleased to state :

(a) whethe1: there is any schemt: to expand the public distribution network as reported in the Economic Times of 8 February, 1987 ;

(b) if so, the details thereof particularly in respect of Bihar State ; and

(c) to what extent rural areas will he benefited by the expansion ?

THE MJNISTER OF PARLlA·
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER
OF FOOD AND ClVlL SUPPLIES <SHRI
H.K.L. BHAGAT) : Ca) to (c) On the basis of information n::ccivcJ from States/UTs, a target of opening 6565 new fair price shops in the country has been fixed for the year 1986-87. Bihar Government has set a target of opening 50 fair price shops during the current year. MajorilY of these new fair price shops are to be opened in the rural areas.

MuJpracticcs in l11sta1Jation of Public Call Offices in Delhi

925. SHRI DHJ\RAM PAL SJNGH
MAUK: '
SHRJ SUBHASH YADAV: Will

the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS he plea;ed to refer to the reply given to Ull-
starred Question No. 3767 on the 12th August, J 986 regarding malpractices in installation or public calf offices in Delhi and state ;

(11) whether the. inquiry into the matter has since hccn completed ; am!

(b) ir ..,u, action taken against the olficcrs responsible '?

THE M INJST.ER CW STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNJCATlONS
<SHIU SANTOSH MOHAN DEV): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Statutory penally has been imposed on the ottlcial at foult.

Telephone Connections

926. SJIRI HAFIZ MOHD. SJL)DIQ
\Viii the Minister or COMMUNICATIONS llc: •pleased to state :

(a) whether I here i~ ;rny proposa I to gh•e priority in alloLmcnt of lclcphone connections to those who have either no connection or have two connection~ ; <111cl

(b) if so, the details thereof'?

THE MINISTER OF STATE lN THE
MINJSTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRJ SANTOSH MOHAN DEV) : (a) No.
Sir A 14

(b) Does not arise in view of rcpl.y to•
part (a) above.
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